

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT 2024, INC., CASE NO. 1:24-cv-00720-PLM-SJB
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, and RYAN
KIDD,

Plaintiffs,

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

HON. SALLY J. BERENS

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official capacity as
Governor of Michigan, JOCELYN BENSON, in her
official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State; and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as
Director of the Michigan Bureau of Elections, U.S.
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, ISABEL
GUZMAN, in her official capacity as Administrator
of the Small Business Administration,
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, and,
DENIS McDONOUGH, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Defendants.

Plaintiffs' Response to Vet Voice's Motion to Intervene

*** Oral Argument Requested ***

Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
Drew W. Broaddus (P64658)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

David A. Warrington (*Admission Pending*)
Gary Lawkowski
DHILLON LAW GROUP
Attorneys for Plaintiff Donald J. Trump for
President 2024, Inc.

DATED: August 19, 2024

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities ii-iii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... iv

Introduction 1

Standards of Intervention..... 2

Argument 4

 I. Vet Voice does not have a right to intervene 4

 A. Vet Voice does not have a legally protectable interest and even if it did, restoring the pre-December 18, 2023 status quo would not impair that interest 4

 B. There is no evidence - let alone a “very compelling showing” – that the State or Federal governments’ representation will be inadequate. Indeed, Vet Voice’s proposed Motion to Dismiss suggests that its involvement would be superfluous.... 6

 II. Permissive intervention would serve no benefit to the parties or the Court and would delay proceedings 8

Conclusion..... 11

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

Index of Authorities

CASES

Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera, 257 F.R.D. 236, 252 (D.N.M. 2008).....6, 10

Arakaki v. Cayetano, 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs, 335 F.R.D. 269 (D. Ariz. 2020) 8-10

Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder, 2017 WL 7736934 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2017),
aff’d, 720 F. App’x 754 (6th Cir. 2018).....9, 11

Bellitto v. Snipes, 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....7

Blount-Hill v. Zelman, 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 4-5

Bradley v. Milliken, 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir.1987)7

Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm, 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)3

Cahoo v. SAS Inst., Inc., 71 F.4th 401 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 2-3

Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n, 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices, 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)9

Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air v. Pennsylvania, 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982)7

Grainger v. Ottawa Cnty., Michigan, 90 F.4th 507 (6th Cir. 2024) 3-4

Int’l Union of Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council No. 6. v. Smith, 2024 WL 1012967
(S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2024)3, 9

Miracle v. Hobbs, 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019).....9

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox, 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)7

Perry v. Proposition 8 Off. Proponents, 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Benson, 2024 WL 1128565 (W.D. Mich., Mar. 1, 2024) *passim*

Reliastar Life Ins. Co. v. MKP Invs., 565 F. App’x 369 (6th Cir. 2014)3

Resol. Tr. Corp. v. City of Bos., 150 F.R.D. 449 (D. Mass. 1993).....10

S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch, 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002).....4, 6

Sierra Club v. EPA, 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993).....6

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....6

United States v. Alisal Water Corp., 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)4, 6

United States v. Michigan, 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005) 7-8

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Twp. of Peninsula, 41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)5

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....3, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

National Voter Registration Act of 1993 1-2
